

No. 16-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

REBECCA HILL, CARRIE LONG, JANE McNAMES,
GAILEEN ROBERTS, SHERRY SCHUMACHER, DEBORAH
TEIXEIRA, AND JILL ANN WISE,

Petitioners,

v.

SERVICE EMPLOYEES INTERNATIONAL UNION,
HEALTHCARE ILLINOIS, INDIANA, MISSOURI, KANSAS,
ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JACOB H. HUEBERT
JEFFREY M. SCHWAB
LIBERTY JUSTICE CENTER
190 South LaSalle Street
Suite 1500
Chicago, IL 60603
(312) 263-7668
jhuebert@libertyjustice
center.org

Counsel for Petitioners

WILLIAM L. MESSENGER
Counsel of Record
AMANDA K. FREEMAN
c/o NATIONAL RIGHT TO
WORK LEGAL DEFENSE
FOUNDATION, INC.
8001 Braddock Road
Suite 600
Springfield, VA 22160
(703) 321-8510
wlm@nrtw.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT	1
A. Illinois Compels Personal Assistants and Daycare Providers to Accept and Subsidize a Representative for Lobbying the State over Policies That Affect Their Profession	1
B. The Lower Courts Hold Exclusive Repre- sentation Is Not Subject to First Amend- ment Scrutiny.....	7
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	8
I. First Question: Exclusive Representation Should Be Subject to Exacting First Amendment Scrutiny	9
A. The First and Seventh Circuits’ Holdings That Exclusive Representation Is Subject Only to Rational Basis Review Gives the Government Free Rein to Appoint Manda- tory Advocates to Speak for Citizens in Their Relations with the Government.....	9
B. The First and Seventh Circuits’ Opinions Conflict with This Court’s Holdings That Mandatory Associations Must Satisfy Ex- acting Constitutional Scrutiny	16

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
C. The Court Should Grant Certiorari to Clarify That <i>Knight</i> Does Not Exempt Exclusive Representation from First Amendment Scrutiny	19
D. The First and Seventh Circuits’ Opinions Are Inconsistent with This Court’s and the Eleventh Circuit’s Precedents Concerning Exclusive Representation	21
II. Second Question: The Government Cannot Extend Exclusive Representation Beyond Public Employees Because, under <i>Harris</i> , the Government’s Interest in Workplace Labor Peace Does Not Extend That Far	26
III. The Court Should Resolve This Petition in the Same Term as <i>Janus</i> , or Hold It in Abeyance Pending <i>Janus</i>	29
CONCLUSION	31
APPENDIX	
Order of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit (Mar. 9, 2017).....	1a
Decision of the U.S. District Court for the Northern District of Illinois (May 12, 2016).....	9a
Relevant Statutory Provisions.....	37a
Relevant Illinois Executive Orders.....	45a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>14 Penn Plaza LLC v. Pyett</i> , 556 U.S. 247 (2009)	23–24
<i>Abood v. Detroit Bd. of Educ.</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Acevedo-Delgado v. Rivera</i> , 292 F.3d 37 (1st Cir. 2002)	25
<i>ALPA v. O’Neill</i> , 499 U.S. 65 (1991).....	22
<i>Am. Commc’ns Ass’n v. Douds</i> , 339 U.S. 382 (1950).....	24
<i>Boy Scouts of Am. v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000).....	17
<i>Carey v. Brown</i> , 447 U.S. 455 (1980).....	11
<i>Citizens Against Rent Control v. City of Berkeley</i> , 454 U.S. 290 (1981).....	11, 15–16
<i>City of Madison, Joint Sch. Dist. v. Wis. Emp’t Relations Comm’n</i> , 429 U.S. 167 (1976).....	15
<i>D’Agostino v. Baker</i> , 812 F.3d 240 (1st Cir. 2016)	8, 11, 19
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	17
<i>Harris v. Quinn</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 134 S. Ct. 2618 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000).....	14
<i>Janus v. AFSCME, Council 31</i> , 16-__ (U.S. June 6, 2017).....	9, 29, 30, 31
<i>Jarvis v. Cuomo</i> , 660 F. App'x 72 (2d Cir. 2016), <i>cert. denied</i> , __ U.S. __, 137 S. Ct. 1204 (Feb. 27, 2017)	11
<i>Knox v. SEIU, Local 1000</i> , 567 U.S. 298 (2012).....	8, 16, 23, 30
<i>Lathrop v. Donohue</i> , 367 U.S. 820 (1961).....	16
<i>Meyer v. Grant</i> , 486 U.S. 414 (1988).....	10
<i>Minn. State Bd. for Cmty. Colls. v. Knight</i> , 465 U.S. 271 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mulhall v. Unite Here Local 355</i> , 618 F.3d 1279 (11th Cir. 2010).....	24, 24–25, 25
<i>NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 886 (1982).....	10–11
<i>NLRB v. Allis-Chalmers Mfg. Co.</i> , 388 U.S. 175 (1967).....	22, 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>O’Hare Truck Serv., Inc. v. City of Northlake</i> , 518 U.S. 712 (1996).....	17
<i>Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988).....	14, 15
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984).....	16, 17
<i>Steele v. Louisville & Nashville Ry.</i> , 323 U.S. 192 (1944)	22
<i>Szabo v. U.S. Marine Corp.</i> , 819 F.2d 714 (7th Cir. 1987).....	26
<i>Teamsters, Local 391 v. Terry</i> , 494 U.S. 558 (1990).....	22
<i>United States v. United Foods</i> , 533 U.S. 405 (2001).....	28, 30
<i>Vaca v. Sipes</i> , 386 U.S. 171 (1967).....	24
<i>Wallace Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 323 U.S. 248 (1944).....	22
 CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const.	
amend. I.....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(30)(A).....	6
Illinois Statutes	
5 ILL. COMP. STAT. 315/3–/28 (2016).....	4
5 ILL. COMP. STAT. 315/3(f) (2016)	5
5 ILL. COMP. STAT. 315/3(n) (2016)	5, 12, 13
5 ILL. COMP. STAT. 315/6(c) (2016).....	5, 23
5 ILL. COMP. STAT. 315/6(d) (2016).....	5
20 ILL. COMP. STAT. 2405/0.01–/17.1 (2016)	1
20 ILL. COMP. STAT. 2405/3(f) (2016).....	4, 12
305 ILL. COMP. STAT. 5/9A-11 (2016)	1
Other State Statutes	
CAL. WELF. & INST. CODE § 12301.6(c)(1) (West, Westlaw through Ch. 9 of 2017 Reg. Sess.)	12
CONN. GEN. STAT. § 17b-705 (West, Westlaw through Public Acts enrolled & approved on or before May 31, 2017)	13
CONN. GEN. STAT. § 17b-706b (West, Westlaw through Public Acts enrolled & approved on or before May 31, 2017)	12
MASS. GEN. LAWS ch. 15D, § 17 (West, Westlaw through Ch. 9 of 2017 1st Annual Sess.)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
MASS. GEN. LAWS ch. 118E, § 73 (West, Westlaw through Ch. 9 of 2017 1st Annual Sess.)	12
MD. CODE ANN., EDUC. § 9.5-705 (West, Westlaw through leg. eff. May 27, 2017)	13
MD. CODE ANN., HEALTH-GEN. § 15-901 (West, Westlaw through leg. eff. May 27, 2017)	12
ME. REV. STAT. ANN. tit. 22, § 8308(2)(C) (repealed 2011)	13
MINN. STAT. § 179A.54 (West, Westlaw through 2017 Reg. Sess.)	12, 13
MO. REV. STAT. § 208.862(3) (West, Westlaw through emerg. leg. approved through Mar. 30, 2017 of 2017 1st Reg. Sess.)	12
N.M. STAT. ANN. § 50-4-33 (West, Westlaw through emerg. leg. through Ch. 137 of the 1st Reg. Sess., 53rd Legislature)	13
N.Y. LAB. LAW § 695-a et seq. (West, Westlaw through L.2017, chs. 1–23, 25, 26, 50–58)	13
OR. REV. STAT. § 329A.430 (West, Westlaw through 2017 Reg. Sess. leg. eff. through May 18, 2017).....	13
OR. REV. STAT. § 410.612 (West, Westlaw through 2017 Reg. Sess. leg. eff. through May 18, 2017).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
OR. REV. STAT. § 443.733 (West, Westlaw through 2017 Reg. Sess. leg. eff. through May 18, 2017).....	13
R.I. GEN. LAWS § 40-6.6-1 et seq. (West, Westlaw through Ch. 2 of Jan. 2017 Sess.) ...	13
VT. STAT. ANN. tit. 21, § 1640(c) (West, Westlaw through Law No. 28 of 2017–18 1st Sess.)	12
WASH. REV. CODE § 41.56.028 (West, Westlaw through Ch. 129 of 2017 Reg. Sess.)	13
WASH. REV. CODE § 41.56.029 (West, Westlaw through Ch. 129 of 2017 Reg. Sess.)	13
WASH. REV. CODE § 74.39A.270 (West, Westlaw through Ch. 129 of 2017 Reg. Sess.)	12
Municipal Code	
SEATTLE, WASH., CODE § 6.310.735 (2016)	13
REGULATIONS	
45 C.F.R. § 98.43	6
Illinois Regulations	
ILL. ADMIN. CODE tit. 89, § 50.101 et seq.	1
§ 50.410(e)	3
§ 50.410(h)	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
§ 676.40(d).....	12
LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS, ORDERS & RULES	
Illinois Legislative Materials	
2012 Ill. Legis. Serv. P.A. 97-1158 (West)	12
State Legislative Materials	
Ohio H.B. 1, §§ 741.01–.06 (July 17, 2009) (expired)	12–13, 13
Exec. Budget Act, 2009 Wis. Act 28, § 2216j (repealed 2011)	13
Exec. Budget Act, 2009 Wis. Act 28, § 2241 (repealed 2011)	13
Illinois Executive Orders	
Ill. Exec. Order No. 2003-08 (Mar. 4, 2003)	4
Ill. Exec. Order No. 2005-01 (Feb. 18, 2005).....	4
State Executive Orders	
Iowa Exec. Order No. 45 (Jan. 16, 2006) (rescinded).....	13
Kan. Exec. Order No. 07-21 (July 18, 2007) (rescinded).....	13
N.J. Exec. Order No. 23 (Aug. 2, 2006)	13
Pa. Exec. Order No. 2007-06 (June 14, 2007) (rescinded).....	13
Pa. Exec. Order No. 2015-05 (Feb. 27, 2015)	13
S. Ct. R. 29.6.....	ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page(s)

MISCELLANEOUS

Interlocal Agreement between Mich. Dep’t of Human Servs. & Mott Cmty. Coll. (July 27, 2006) (rescinded).....	13
Interlocal Agreement between Mich. Dep’t of Cmty. Servs. & Tri-Cty. Aging Consortium (June 10, 2004).....	13
<i>Merriam-Webster’s Collegiate Dictionary</i> (11th ed. 2011).....	10
<i>The Federalist No. 10</i> (J. Madison).....	15
